

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE MCCORMICK, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNE MARIE LOFASO	LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
WEST VIRGINIA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
UNIVERSITY	CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
COLLEGE OF LAW	DAVID WREESMAN
U.S. SUPREME COURT	JONES DAY
LITIGATION CLINIC	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
101 Law Center Dr.	Washington, DC 20001
Morgantown, WV 26056	(202) 879-3939
	ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Postconviction Proceedings.	6
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision.	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A RECOGNIZED CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S DUTY TO CONSULT ABOUT AN APPEAL AFTER SENTENCING.....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND LIKELY TO RECUR.	29
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.	31
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 27, 2023)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Denial of En Banc by the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Sept. 26, 2023)	10a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Or- der by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (July 7, 2022)	11a
APPENDIX D: Judgment Denying § 2255 Re- lief by United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (July 7, 2022)	34a
APPENDIX E: Magistrate Judge’s Recom- mended Disposition in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (Feb. 23, 2022)	35a
APPENDIX F: Transcript of Motion Hearing Proceedings (July 20, 2021).....	69a
APPENDIX G: Amendment VI to the United States Constitution.....	153a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arroyo v. State</i> , 434 S.W.3d 555 (Tenn. 2014).....	30
<i>Bednarski v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16, 20
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Parrish</i> , 273 A.3d 989 (Pa. 2022)	16
<i>Flores-Ortega. Rojas-Medina v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	25, 29, 32
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Hodge v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Jackson v. Att’y Gen. of Nev.</i> , 268 F. App’x 615 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 364 F. App’x 972 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	29
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Kapelioujnyi v. United States</i> , 422 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	27
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 407 P.3d 152 (Haw. 2017).....	30
<i>McBride v. Weber</i> , 763 N.W.2d 527 (S.D. 2009).....	16
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	3
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	32
<i>Morga v. State</i> , 466 P.3d 1288 (Nev. 2020).....	30
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 621 N.W.2d 566 (S.D. 2001).....	16
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 783 F. App'x 886 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 599 S.W.3d 870 (Ky. 2020).....	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)....	2, 4, 7–12, 14, 20–28, 30–32
<i>Rowe v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. App’x 650 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	25
<i>Spence v. United States</i> , 68 F. App’x 669 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 990 N.W.2d 897 (Neb. 2023)	16
<i>State v. Shelly</i> , 371 P.3d 820 (Kan. 2016).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 25, 26, 29
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 665 F. App’x 356 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cong Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13, 18, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 631 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 255 F. App'x 319 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 935 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 253 F. App'x 743 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 318 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. McCormick</i> , No. 16-cr-56 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 27, 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 450 F. App'x 420 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Shedrick</i> , 493 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Tighe</i> , 91 F.4th 771 (5th Cir. 2024)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitmore v. State</i> , 203 N.W.2d 56 (Wis. 1973)	30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	28
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 395 F. App'x 610 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 2, 3, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3142	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 4, 5, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 1240.1.....	30
N.Y. Jud. Law § 671.3	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals 21-2.2 (2d. ed. 1980).....	29, 30
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function 4-5.2	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function 4-9.2	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	28
Fed. R. Evid. 103	28
Idaho Rules of Pro. Conduct 1.3	30
